The EE210 transmitter, available for wall or duct mounting as well as with remote probe, is designed for highly accurate
measurement of humidity and temperature in demanding climate control applications. The EE210 incorporates the E+E humidity and
temperature sensor HCT01.
For use in special applications do not hesitate to contact E+E Elektronik or a local distributor.
GENERAL
• For accurate measurement it is essential that the temperature of the sensing probe and mainly of the sensing head is same as
the temperature of the air to measure. Avoid mounting the transmitter in a way which creates temperature gradients along the
probe.

EE210 with RS485
interface
EE210 according ordering guide
Cable gland (2 pcs.)
Mounting materials
Mounting fl ange
Inspection certificate according
to DIN EN10204 - 3.1
Quick Guide -
EE210 RS485 Setup
* EE210-P is not included in the Scope of Supply of the EE210 Type C
SELECTION OUTPUT SIGNAL U/I
The factory setup of the output signal and scaling corresponds to the type number as ordered.
The output signal (voltage or current 3-wire) can be selected with the DIP switch on the main electronics board (see picture PCB
EE210-HT2/3/5). This does not impact on the scaling of the outputs, which can be changed using EE-PCA and EE-PCS.
Examples
Factory setup: voltage output 0-5 V or 0-10 V corresponds to 0…100% RH.
After switching from U to I: current output 0…20 mA corresponds to 0…100% RH.
A change of the current output range for instance to 4-20 mA (3-wire) can be made subsequently with the EE-PCA and EE-PCS.
Factory setup: current output 0-20 mA corresponds to -10…50 °C.
After switching from I to U: voltage output 0-10 V corresponds to -10…50 °C.
A change of the voltage output range for instance to 0-5 V can be made subsequently with the EE-PCA and EE-PCS.
TECHNICAL DATA
(Modification rights reserved)
Protocol setting:
Address, baudrate, parity and stop bits can be set via:
1. Product Configurator Software (available on www.epluse.com/EE210)
2. Modbus protocol (please see Application Note Modbus (available on www.epluse.com/EE210)
FLOAT (read register):
Register
address
Communication
address
Parameter
name
30026 0x19 temperature	 [°C], [°F]
30028 0x1B relative humidity 	 [%]
30030 0x1D water vapour partial pressure	 [mbar], [psi]
30032 0x1F dew point temperature	 [°C], [°F]
30036 0x23 absolute humidity	 [g/m³], [g/ft³]
30038 0x25 mixing ratio	 [g/kg], [gr/lb]
30040 0x27 specific enthalpy	 [kJ/kg], [BTU/lb]
30042 0x29 frost point temperature	 [°C], [°F]
INTEGER (read register):*
Register
address
Communication
address
Parameter
name
30301 0x12C temperature	 [°C], [°F]
30302 0x12D relative humidity 	 [%]
30303 0x12E water vapour partial pressure	 [mbar], [psi]
30304 0x12F dew point temperature	 [°C], [°F]
30306 0x131 absolute humidity	 [g/m³], [g/ft³]
30307 0x132 mixing ratio	 [g/kg], [gr/lb]
30308 0x133 specific enthalpy	 [kJ/kg], [BTU/lb]
30309 0x134 frost point temperature	 [°C], [°F]
* Values are stored with a scaling of 1:100 (e.g.: 2550 is equivalent to 25.5°C)
INTEGER (write register):*
Register
address
Communication
address
Parameter
name
60001 0x00 Slave-ID (modbus addresse)
60002 0x01 Modbus protocol settings*
*For Modbus protocol setting please see Application Note Modbus
(www.epluse.com/EE210)
INFO (read register):
Register
address